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Mackenzie Valley Environmental Impact Review Board

[ Box 938

200 Scotia Centre, (5102-50th Avenue)
Yellowknife, NT X1A 2N7

Our Fite EA01-004
May 31, 2001

John McConnell

Vice President, NWT Projects
De Beers Canada Mining Inc.
702 - 5201 50™ Avenue
Yellowknife, NT S1A 359

Tel: (867) 873-3066

Fax: (867) 873-3967

RE: Notice of Referral to Environmental Assessment — Snap Lake Diamond Project

Fursuant to Section 126(5) of the Mackenzie Valley Resource Management Act (MVRMA), you are hereby
notified that the Mackenzie Valley Environmental Impact Review Board (Review Board) intends to undertake
an environmental assessment of your proposed development. The development proposal was referred to the
Review Board for environmental assessment by the Mackenzie Valley Land and Water Board (MVLWB) as per
Section 125(1) of the MVYRMA.

The Review Board will determine the scope of the development, as per s.117(1), for the purposes of conducting
the environmental assessment and wili consider the factors listed in 5.117(2). To complete these required tasks
as expeditiously as possible, we will be contacting you as required and placing all pertinent information on the
Review Board's public registry.

If you have any guestions or require additional information, please call Joe Acorn, Environmental Assessment
Officer, at §73-9193.

Sincerel

Vern Christensen, Executive Director
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Facsimile

Mackenzie Valley Environmental Impact Review Board

To:
John McConnell, De Beers

Allison Armstrong, Dene Nation

Bob Turner, North Slave Metis Alliance
Rachel Crapeau, Yellowknives Dene Band
Jolene Koyina, Dogrib Treaty 11 Council
Steve Ellis, Lutselk’e Dene Council

Tim Heron, South Slave Metis Tribal Council
John Alexander, Wha Ti First Nation Council
LLana Paulson, Gameti First Nation Band

Dan McStravick, Dechi Laot’i First Nation

City Clerk, City of Yellowknife
Eddie Koyina, Hamlet of Rae-Edzo
Tom Matus, Charter Community of Wha Ti

Brett Hudson, GNWT

Paula Pacholek, Environment Canada
Pete Cott, DFG

Jannick Lamirande, NRCan
A/Executive Director, MVLWB
Mary Tapsell, INAC

Greg Yeoman, CPAWS

Alexandra Borowiecka, Ecology North
Kevin O’Reilly, CARC

Bill Carpenter, WWF

Date: June 1, 2001

From Joe Acorn, EAO
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File: EAQ01-004 De Beers Snap Lake Diamond Project
Subject: Notice of Referral to Environmental Assessment

873-3967

920-2254
669-7442
873-5969
766-3441

(867) 370-3010

(867) 872-2047

(867) 573-3075

(867) 997-3411

(867) 713-2030

920-5649
(867) 392-6139
(867) 573-3018

873-0114
873-8185
669-4940

(613) 995-5719
873-6610
669-2701

873-9593
920-2986
873-3654
920-4999

The document accompanying this transmission contain confidential information intended for a specific individual and
purpose. The information is private, and is legally protected by law. If you are not the intended recipient, you are
hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution, or taking any action in reference to the contents of this
telecopied (faxed) information is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us

immediately by telephone and return the original to us by regular mail.
From Joe Acorn
MVEIRB
P.O. Box 938
Yellowknife, NT X1A 2N7
Phone (867) 873-9193
Fax {867) 920-4761
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