## Mackenzie Valley Environmental Impact Review Board

Box 938 200 Scotia Centre, (5102-50th Avenue) Yellowknife, NT X1A 2N7

Our File EA01-004

May 31, 2001

John McConnell Vice President, NWT Projects De Beers Canada Mining Inc. 702 - 5201 50<sup>th</sup> Avenue Yellowknife, NT S1A 3S9 Tel: (867) 873-3066

Tel: (867) 873-3066 Fax: (867) 873-3967

## RE: Notice of Referral to Environmental Assessment - Snap Lake Diamond Project

Pursuant to Section 126(5) of the *Mackenzie Valley Resource Management Act* (MVRMA), you are hereby notified that the Mackenzie Valley Environmental Impact Review Board (Review Board) intends to undertake an environmental assessment of your proposed development. The development proposal was referred to the Review Board for environmental assessment by the Mackenzie Valley Land and Water Board (MVLWB) as per Section 125(1) of the MVRMA.

The Review Board will determine the scope of the development, as per s.117(1), for the purposes of conducting the environmental assessment and will consider the factors listed in s.117(2). To complete these required tasks as expeditiously as possible, we will be contacting you as required and placing all pertinent information on the Review Board's public registry.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please call Joe Acorn, Environmental Assessment Officer, at 873-9193.

Sincerely,

Vern Christensen, Executive Director

c.c. Distribution List

Vern Christensen Bridgette Larocque Louie Azzolini Joe Acorn Roland Semjanovs Fax Web Site Executive Director
Finance and Administration Officer
Environmental Assessment Officer
Environmental Assessment Officer
Communications Officer

www.mveirb.nt.ca

(867) 873-9636 (867) 920-4761

(867) 873-9029

(867) 873-5257

(867) 873-9189

(867) 873-9193

## **Facsimile**

## Mackenzie Valley Environmental Impact Review Board

7	$\Gamma$	
1	·	•

10.		
John McConnell, De Beers	873-3967	
Allison Armstrong, Dene Nation	920-2254	
Bob Turner, North Slave Metis Alliance	669-7442	
Rachel Crapeau, Yellowknives Dene Band	873-5969	
Jolene Koyina, Dogrib Treaty 11 Council	766-3441	
Steve Ellis, Lutselk'e Dene Council	(867) 370-3010	
Tim Heron, South Slave Metis Tribal Council	(867) 872-2047	2404
John Alexander, Wha Ti First Nation Council	(867) 573-3075	
Lana Paulson, Gameti First Nation Band	(867) 997-3411	
Dan McStravick, Dechi Laot'i First Nation	(867) 713-2030	
City Clerk, City of Yellowknife	920-5649	
Eddie Koyina, Hamlet of Rae-Edzo	(867) 392-6139	
Tom Matus, Charter Community of Wha Ti	(867) 573-3018	
Brett Hudson, GNWT	873-0114	
Paula Pacholek, Environment Canada	873-8185	
Pete Cott, DFO	669-4940	
Iannick Lamirande, NRCan	(613) 995-5719	
A/Executive Director, MVLWB	873-6610	
Mary Tapsell, INAC	669-2701	
Grag Vaaman CDAWS	873-9593	
Greg Yeoman, CPAWS	920-2986	
Alexandra Borowiecka, Ecology North	920-2986 873-3654	
Kevin O'Reilly, CARC		
Bill Carpenter, WWF	920-4999	

Date:

June 1, 2001

From

Joe Acorn, EAO

Pages:

2 , including this cover

File:

EA01-004 De Beers Snap Lake Diamond Project

Subject:

Notice of Referral to Environmental Assessment

The document accompanying this transmission contain confidential information intended for a specific individual and purpose. The information is private, and is legally protected by law. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution, or taking any action in reference to the contents of this telecopied (faxed) information is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by telephone and return the original to us by regular mail.

From Joe Acorn MVEIRB P.O. Box 938 Yellowknife, NT X1A 2N7 Phone (867) 873-9193 Fax (867) 920-4761